ATTACHMENTII

CalPERS
EXHIBIT

California
Public Employees’ Retirement System

&>
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

Between the
Board of Administration
California Public Employees’ Retirement System
and the
City Council
City of Hayward

>

The Board of Administration, California Public Employees' Retirement System,
hereinafter referred to as Board, and the governing body of the above public agency,
hereinafter referred to as Public Agency, having entered into a contract effective
October 1, 1950, and witnessed August 7, 1950, and as amended effective January 16,
1952, January 1, 1956, April 1, 1959, January 1, 1960, November 1, 1962, April 1,
1965, December 1, 1969, July 1, 1973, July 16, 1973, June 1, 1978, April 23, 1979,
January 12, 1981, March 9, 1881, July 11, 1986, October 10, 1988, June 21, 1991,
June 19, 1992, March 8, 1996, January 1, 2001, April 1, 2001, July 1, 2001, August 26,
2002, May 23, 2008, July 4, 2011, February 24, 2014 and July 27, 2015 which provides
for participation of Public Agency in said System, Board and Public Agency hereby
agree as follows:

A. Paragraphs 1 through 14 are hereby stricken from said contract as executed
effective July 27, 2015, and hereby replaced by the following paragraphs
numbered 1 through 16 inclusive:

1. All words and terms used herein which are defined in the Public
Employees' Retirement Law shall have the meaning as defined therein
unless otherwise specifically provided. "Normal retirement age" shall
mean age 55 for classic local miscellaneous members, age 62 for new
local miscellaneous members, age 50 for classic local safety members
and age 57 for new local safety members.


ali.adams
Typewritten Text

ali.adams
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT III


PLEASE DO NOT SIGN “EXHIBIT ONLY”

Public Agency shall participate in the Public Employees’ Retirement
System from and after October 1, 1850 making its employees as
hereinafter provided, members of said System subject to all provisions of
the Public Employees' Retirement Law except such as apply only on
election of a contracting agency and are not provided for herein and to all
amendments to said Law hereafter enacted except those, which by
express provisions thereof, apply only on the election of a contracting
agency.

Public Agency agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) and its
trustees, agents and employees, the CalPERS Board of Administration,
and the California Public Employees’ Retirement Fund from any claims,
demands, actions, losses, liabilities, damages, judgments, expenses and
costs, including but not limited to interest, penalties and attorney fees that
may arise as a resuit of any of the following:

(a) Public Agency’'s election to provide retirement benefits,
provisions or formulas under this Contract that are different than
the retirement benefits, provisions or formulas provided under
the Public Agency’s prior non-CalPERS retirement program.

(b) Any dispute, disagreement, claim, or proceeding (including
without limitation arbitration, administrative hearing, or litigation)
between Public Agency and its employees (or their
representatives) which relates to Public Agency’s election to
amend this Contract to provide retirement benefits, provisions or
formulas that are different than such employees’ existing
retirement benefits, provisions or formulas.

(c) Public Agency's agreement with a third party other than
CalPERS to provide retirement benefits, provisions, or formulas
that are different than the retirement benefits, provisions or
formulas provided under this Contract and provided for under
the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law.

Employees of Public Agency in the following classes shall become
members of said Retirement System except such in each such class as
are excluded by law or this agreement:

a. Local Fire Fighters (herein referred to as local safety members);

b. Local Police Officers (herein referred to as local safety members);



PLEASE DO NOT SIGN “EXHIBIT ONLY”

c. Employees other than local safety members (herein referred to as
local miscellaneous members).

In addition to the classes of employees excluded from membership by
said Retirement Law, the following classes of employees shall not become
members of said Retirement System:

a. PERSONS EMPLOYED AFTER JANUARY 16, 1952 AS
CROSSING GUARDS; AND

b. PERSONS EMPLOYED AFTER JANUARY 30, 1959 AS PART-
TIME LIFEGUARDS AND PART-TIME LIBRARY AIDES.

The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of
credited prior and current service for classic local miscellaneous members
in employment before and not on or after August 26, 2002 shall be
determined in accordance with Section 21354 of said Retirement Law,
subject to the reduction provided therein for service on and after January
1, 1956, the effective date of Social Security coverage, and prior to
December 30, 1980, termination of Social Security, for members whose
service has been included in Federal Social Security (2% at age 55 Fuill
and Modified).

The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of
credited prior and current service for classic local miscellaneous members
in employment on or after August 26, 2002 shall be determined in
accordance with Section 21354.4 of said Retirement Law, subject to the
reduction provided therein for service on and after January 1, 1956, the
effective date of Social Security coverage, and prior to December 30,
1980, termination of Social Security, for members whose service has been
included in Federal Social Security (2.5% at age 55 Full and Modified).

The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of
credited prior and current service as a new local miscellaneous member
shall be determined in accordance with Section 7522.20 of said
Retirement Law (2% at age 62 Full).

The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of
credited prior and current service as a classic local safety member shall
be determined in accordance with Section 21362.2 of said Retirement Law
(3% at age 50 Full).



10.

11.

PLEASE DO NOT SiGN “EXHIBIT ONLY”

The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of
credited prior and current service as a new local safety member shall be
determined in accordance with Section 7522.25(d) of said Retirement Law
(2.7% at age 57 Full).

Public Agency elected and elects to be subject to the following optional
provisions:

Section 21573 (Third Level of 1959 Survivor Benefits) for local
safety members only.

Sections 21624 and 21626 (Post-Retirement Survivor Allowance)
for local safety members only.

Section 20042 (One-Year Final Compensation) for classic
members only.

Section 21635 (Post-Retirement Survivor Allowance to Continue
After Remarriage) for local safety members only.

Section 21024 (Military Service Credit as Public Service).
Section 21027 (Military Service Credit for Retired Persons).

Section 21551 (Continuation of Pre-Retirement Death Benefits
After Remarriage of Survivor).

Section 21022 (Public Service Credit for Periods of Lay-Off) for
local miscellaneous members only.

Section 21574 (Fourth Level of 1959 Survivor Benefits) for local
miscellaneous members only.

Section 20903 (Two Years Additional Service Credit).

Section 20965 (Credit for Unused Sick Leave) for local fire
members only.

Section 21547.7 (Alternate Death Benefit for Local Fire Members
Credited with 20 or More Years of Service).



PLEASE DO NOT SIGN “EXHIBIT ONLY”

Section 20516 (Employees Sharing Cost of Additional Benefits):

Section 21362.2 (3% @ 50) effective January 1, 2001 and Section
20042 (One-Year Final Compensation) effective January 12, 1981
for classic local fire members. The employee cost sharing
contribution is not to exceed 15.607%. The maximum employee
cost sharing contribution is the normal cost plus the increase in the
accrued liability due to the benefit improvement amortized over 20
years. In no event shall the employee cost sharing contribution
attributable to the unfunded liability remain in effect beyond June 30
preceding the 20th anniversary of the effective date of the
additional benefits. Therefore, after June 30, 2020, in any given
contribution year, the maximum employee cost sharing contribution
cannot exceed 5.986%.

Section 21362.2 (3% @ 50) effective July 1, 2001 and Section
20042 (One-Year Final Compensation) effective April 23, 1979 for
classic local police members. The employee cost sharing
contribution is not to exceed 13.882%. The maximum employee
cost sharing contribution is the normal cost plus the increase in the
accrued liability due to the benefit improvement amortized over 20
years. In no event shall the employee cost sharing contribution
attributable to the unfunded liability remain in effect beyond June 30
preceding the 20th anniversary of the effective date of the
additional benefits. Therefore, after June 30, 2021, in any given
contribution year, the maximum employee cost sharing contribution
cannot exceed 5.505%.

Section 20516 (Employees Sharing Additional Cost):

From and after February 24, 2014, 3.75% for new local fire
members.

From and after July 27, 2015, 2.25% for new local police members.

From and after the effective date of this amendment to contract, 1%
for local miscellaneous members in the Hayward Association of
Management Employees Group, International Federation of
Professional and Technical Engineers, Unrepresented Group, and
Council Appointed Employee Group.



12

13.

14,

15.

PLEASE DO NOT SIGN “EXHIBIT QML

Public Agency, in accordance with Government Code Section 20790,
ceased to be an "employer" for purposes of Section 20834 effective on
June 1, 1978. Accumulated contributions of Public Agency shall be fixed
and determined as provided in Government Code Section 20834, and
accumulated contributions thereafter shall be held by the Board as
provided in Government Code Section 20834.

Public Agency shall contribute to said Retirement System the contributions
determined by actuarial valuations of prior and future service liability with
respect to local miscellaneous members and local safety members of said
Retirement System.

Public Agency shall also contribute to said Retirement System as follows:

a. Contributions required per covered member on account of the 1959
Survivor Benefits provided under Section 21573 of said Retirement
Law. (Subject to annual change.) In addition, all assets and
liabilities of Public Agency and its employees shall be pooled in a
single account, based on term insurance rates, for survivors of all
local safety members.

b. Contributions required per covered member on account of the 1959
Survivor Benefits provided under Section 21574 of said Retirement
Law. (Subject to annual change.) In addition, all assets and
liabilities of Public Agency and its employees shall be pooled in a
single account, based on term insurance rates, for survivors of all
local miscellaneous members.

6. A reasonable amount, as fixed by the Board, payable in one
installment within 60 days of date of contract to cover the costs of
administering said System as it affects the employees of Public
Agency, not including the costs of special valuations or of the
periodic investigation and valuations required by law.

d. A reasonable amount, as fixed by the Board, payable in one
installment as the occasions arise, to cover the costs of special
valuations on account of employees of Public Agency, and costs of
the periodic investigation and valuations required by law.

Contributions required of Public Agency and its employees shall be
subject to adjustment by Board on account of amendments to the Public
Employees' Retirement Law, and on account of the experience under the
Retirement System as determined by the periodic investigation and
valuation required by said Retirement Law.



16.  Contributions required of Public Agency and its employees shall be paid
by Public Agency to the Retirement System within fifteen days after the
end of the period to which said contributions refer or as may be prescribed
by Board regulation. If more or less than the correct amount of
contributions is paid for any period, proper adjustment shall be made in
connection with subsequent remittances. Adjustments on account of
errors in contributions required of any employee may be made by direct
payments between the employee and the Board.

B. This amendment shall be effective on the day of , o
N
BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION CITY COUNCIL %(\
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM CITY OF HAYWARD ‘L@L\‘(\\
(5
BY BY__.o O
RENEE OSTRANDER, CHIEF P I;-;SIDING OFFICER \(“
EMPLOYER ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT DIVI ng\% | ‘\\\’
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTE “QR{\\%\
o %\@&
Witness Date 0$\J t
=3
g™
Clerk

AMENDMENT CalPERS ID #4829348799
PERS-CON-702A



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Employer Account Management Division

Retirement Account Services Section

P.O. Box 942709

Sacramento, CA 94229-2709

(888) CalPERS (225-7377)

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 7507

| hereby certify that in accordance with Section 7507 of the Government Code
the future annual costs as determined by the System Actuary for the
increase/change in retirement benefit(s) have been made public at a public meeting

of the

of the
(governing body)
(public agency)
on which is at least two weeks prior to the adoption of the

(date)
Resolution / Ordinance.

Adoption of the retirement benefit increase/change will not be placed on the consent
calendar.

Clerk/Secretary

Title
Date

PERS-CON-12A (rev. 1/96)



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Actuarial and Employer Services Branch

Public Agency Contract Services

P.O. Box 942709

Sacramento, CA 94229-2709

(888) CalPERS (225-7377)

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 20516

| hereby certify that in accordance with Section 20516 of the Government Code, City of

Hayward and its local miscellaneous employees have agreed in writing to following:

Section 20516 (Employees Sharing Additional Cost) of 1% for all
local miscellaneous members in the Hayward Association of
Management Employees Group, International Federation of
Professional and Technical Engineers, Unrepresented Group, and
Council Appointed Employee Group.

Signature

Title

Witness

Date

PERS-CON-500 (Rev. 1/96)



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Employer Account Management Division

Retirement Account Services Section

P.O. Box 942709

Sacramento, CA 94229-2709

(888) CalPERS (225-7377)

CERTIFICATION OF GOVERNING BODY'S ACTION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the

of the

(governing body)

(public agency)

on

(date)

Clerk/Secretary

Title

PERS-CON-12 (rev. 1/96)

10



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Actuarial and Employer Services Branch

Public Agency Contract Services

P.O. Box 942709

Sacramento, CA 94229-2709

(888) CalPERS (225-7377)

CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE ELECTION

| hereby certify that the following employees of the City of Hayward have expressed their
approval or disapproval of said agency's intention to amend its contract to provide
Section 20516 (Employees Sharing Additional Cost) of 1% for all local miscellaneous
members in the Hayward Association of Management Employees Group, International
Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Unrepresented Group, and Council
Appointed Employee Group on the basis described in the Resolution of Intention
adopted by said agency's governing body on
in such manner as to permit each employee to separately and secretly express h|s
choice and that the outcome of such election was as follows:

Number of Number of votes Number of votes
employees approving said disapproving said
eligible to vote participation participation

Local Miscellaneous
Members as defined in
Govt. Code Section
20383

Clerk or Secretary

Date

(Amendment)
PERS-CON-15 (Rev. 9/03)

11



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 20516

COST SHARING BALLOT

For use by the local miscellaneous members in the Hayward Association of
Management Employees Group, International Federation of Professional and Technical
Engineers, Unrepresented Group, and Council Appointed Employee Group of the City
of Hayward to determine their approval or disapproval of the proposal of said agency's
governing body to amend its contract with the Board of Administration of the California
Public Employees' Retirement System to provide Section 20516 (Employees Sharing

Additional Cost).

Government Code Section 20474 requires a secret ballot election by the employees
affected whenever the contract is amended to provide a benefit that changes the
employees' rate of contribution.

Shall the contribution rate of the designated YES []
employees of the Public Agency named above share
an additional 1% pursuant to Section 20516 NO []

Employees Sharing Additional Cost)?

NOTE: The change in the member contribution rate will be effective as of the
effective date of the amendment to the contract.

(Amendment)
C10022 (Rev. 2015)

12



This is a SAMPLE ORDINANCE and is intended to be used as a guide only. It is included

ORDINANCE NO.

An Ordinance of the of the
(Name of Governing Body)

authorizing an amendment

(Name of Public Agency)

to the contract between the of the
(Name of Governing Body)

and the

(Name of Public Agency)
Board of Administration of the California Public Employees' Retirement System.

The of the
(Name of Governing Body)

does ordain as follows:

(Name of Public Agency)
Section 1.
That an amendment to the contract between the

(Name of Governing Body)
of the

(Name of Public Agency)
and the Board of Administration, California Public Employees' Retirement System is hereby
authorized, a copy of said amendment being attached hereto, marked Exhibit, and by such
reference made a part hereof as though herein set out in full.

Section 2.

The of the
(Title of Presiding Officer) (Name of Governing Body)

is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute said amendment for and on behalf of

said Agency.

Section 3.

This Ordinance shall take effect days after the date of its adoption, and prior to the

expiration of days from the passage thereof shall be published at least

in the , @ newspaper of general circulation,
(Name of Newspaper)

published and circulated in the and thenceforth and

(Name of City or County) '
thereafter the same shall be in full force and effect.

Adopted and approved this day of ,

Presiding Officer
Attest:

Clerk

PERS-CON-11A (Rev. 8/94) (Amendment)
13



RESOLUTION OF INTENTION
TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

AND THE

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF HAYWARD

WHEREAS, the Public Employees’' Retirement Law permits the participation of public
agencies and their employees in the Public Employees' Retirement System by
the execution of a contract, and sets forth the procedure by which said public
agencies may elect to subject themselves and their employees to amendments
to said Law; and

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to amend this contract is the adoption by the
governing body of the public agency of a resolution giving notice of its intention
to approve an amendment to said contract, which resolution shall contain a
summary of the change proposed in said contract; and

WHEREAS, the following is a statement of the proposed change:

To provide Section 20516 (Employees Sharing Additional Cost)
of 1% for all local miscellaneous members in the Hayward
Association of Management Employees Group, International
Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers,
Unrepresented Group, and Council Appointed Employee Group.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the above agency does
hereby give notice of intention to approve an amendment to the contract
between said public agency and the Board of Administration of the Public
Employees' Retirement System, a copy of said amendment being attached
hereto, as an "Exhibit" and by this reference made a part hereof.

By:
Presiding Officer

Title

Date adopted and approved

(Amendment) [D# 4829348799
CON-302 (Rev. 4/96)

14





